COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING — AUGUST 17, 2020

The Claiborne County Commission met in regular session on Monday, August 17, 2020 at
6:30 p.m. at the Courthouse in Tazewell, Tennessee. Meeting was opened by Officer Doug
Evans. Invocation led by Commissioner Zach Mullins. Pledge led by Officer Doug Evans.

AGENDA ITEM #1 — CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL:

Chairman Mike Campbell called the meeting to order. County Clerk Karen Hurst called the
roll by district. Commissioners present/absent as follows:

PRESENT:

District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4

Brent Clark Nathan Epperson Mike Campbell Zach Mullins

Whitt Shuford Juanita Honeycutt Stacey Crawford Anthony Rowe

Charlton Vass Kim Large Nicholas Epperson

District 5 District 6 District 7 District 8

Mitchell Cosby Rosemary Barnett Steve Brogan David Mundy
Carolyn Brooks Sherry McCreary Steve Murphy
Steve Mason Shawn Peters

District 9

James Hatmaker

21 commissioners present Also present: Cynthia Logan, Recorder

AGENDA ITEM #2 — APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION: Commissioner Vass — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Mundy

Commissioner Mundy requested to add item concerning a budget amendment for the Road
Department. This would be a request for issuance of a purchase order to obtain a truck for

the Road Department.
(This added under New Business; Item #7A)

Commissioner Mullins requested to add resolution concerning the workhouse committee.
(This added as Resolution 2020-071 under New Business; ltem #7B)

Vote on agenda as amended; Motion carried by aye vote



8/17/20

AGENDA ITEM #3 — APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION: Commissioner Mason — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Mundy

Motion carried by aye vote

AGENDA ITEM #4 — COUNTY OFFICE REPORTS
AGENDA ITEM #5 — COUNTY MAYORS REPORT
AGENDA [ITEM #6 — COUNTY SHERIFFS REPORT
AGENDA ITEM #7 — COMMITTEE REPORTS

MOTION: Commissioner Mundy — to combine items #4, 5, 6, and 7 and approve
SECOND: Commissioner Large

Motion carried by aye vote

AGENDA ITEM #8 — NOTARY PUBLIC APPOINTMENTS

MOTION: Commissioner Hatmaker — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner McCreary

Motion carried by aye vote

APPROVED:

Alan Reece D. David Bunch
Debra A. England Jaime L. David
Angie S. Smolinsky Hanna L. Williams
Trevor A. Lowe Heather D. Freeman

Justin M. Mays

AGENDA ITEM #9 — NOTARY BOND APPROVAL

(none)



8/17/20
OLD BUSINESS:

ITEM #1 — RES. 2020-060 — ECD BOARD RE-APPOINTMENTS

MOTION: Commissioner Mundy — to override County Mayor’s veto
SECOND: Commissioner Brooks

(Discussion followed)
ROLL CALL VOTE: 19 for; 2 against / Motion carried

FOR: Commissioners Clark, Shuford, Nathan Epperson, Honeycutt, Large, Campbell,
Crawford, Nicholas Epperson, Mullins, Rowe, Cosby, Barnett, Brooks,
Mason, Brogan, McCreary, Peters, Mundy, Hatmaker

AGAINST: Commissioners Vass, Murphy
(Resolution as follows)
Resolution 2020- (GO
Economic and Community Development Board Re-Appointments

WHEREAS, the Economic and Community Development Board (ECD/Industrial Board)
of Claiborne County, Tennessee has met and taken action on re-appointing board
members, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the by-laws of the ECD Board, the board appoints their own

members, and

WHEREAS, the board is requesting to extend consideration to the Claiborne County
Commission to approve those members the board has voted to re-appoint, and so,

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the following members be re-appointed to the
Claiborne County ECD Board for a 4-year term each:

Elizabeth Giles
John Schneider
Ken Jones

Danny England

ITIS FURTHER RESOLVED this resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the
public welfare requiring it.

PASSED and APPROVED this 20" day of July, 2020.

L by
\\’/CTD /(\gw/é/ Brent Clark

County Mayor { ) County Commissioner Sponsor
N

ATTEST: {ﬁg

JRST, COUNTY CLERK 47,
D.C

Conintv Clerle



8/17/20
NEW BUSINESS:

ITEM #1 — ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT — COUNTY CLERK

(Submitted for information and approved by aye vote)
(Report as follows)



T abeg

020Z2/0€/90 ONIANH QOI¥EA - 0202 ¥YHAX TYOSII

L¥0dTd TYIDNUNIA - YEDAET TVIENIED

LYEO0d dIVHX

MEETO ALNAOD HANIOEINTID

00’ 00’ 00’ 00 62°6LY 62'6LY 00’ 00° WYHO0Yd NOILYNOQ NVOHO  SLESE
00 00’ 00° 00 00° 00’ 00° 00’ ajeoypa) Aepads TN 01092
SY3IHLO 9 'SHITH 'SINVOILIT OL INA 00092
00’ 00’ 00’ 22'5es'8L ¥G'680iZ6Y' | 9/°019'0.6'L 00 00 wne TVLOL-ANS wan

00’ 00 00’ 00 00°GLE 00°GLE 00 00’ OVL STOOHOS ONIdTIH  26¥¥2
00’ 00’ 00’ 0529 05'28L'L 00°052'L 00’ 00° XVL IOTUAIMD ¥339  06¥+C
00 00’ oo 0o’ 00 00 00’ 00 834 [EmBUBY HoeNSORY 96T
00 00 0o 00 00 00° 00’ 0o’ 894 95039 Yoenedey G6zhe
00" 00 oo 0S'LLL 05'606't 00'420'2 00’ 00’ ALNNOD - ISNIOIT IAOVINYYIN  0L2ve
00 00’ 00 £L'6YL'LE L0°5¥8'G0L 08'v66'2vL 00’ 00’ SAvVOoY XVL 133HM  LELYZ
00’ 00° 00 EL6YL'LE L0°5¥8'S0L 08'+66'2h. 00’ 00’ ALNNOD XVL 133HM  0ELPZ
00 00 00 9.'150'y 0v'€86'92 91'6£0'L8 00’ 00° XVL Y338 0zlye
00 00 00 00’ 00 00° 00’ 00’ ALNNOD INA ISNIDITSSIANISNG 0L L+2
331SNYL AINNOD 0L 3NA  000¥C
05202 0o’ 0o 25'8.9'021 2.°090'00L'¢ ¥zegL'Le8'e 00 05'929 vvs TVLOL-ENS ser )
00 00° 00 00 00°009' 00°009'% 00 00 AL34YS - LINYId'NND  S0rEC
05°202 00’ 00 00 0028S'L 00'900'8 00 05929 IVYM3INIY Lvog  Llzee
00’ 00° 00 00 000492 00'0£9'C 00 00 HSI4 % ANVD  0LzZee
00° a0’ 00’ 00’ 00'¥62'66 00'+62'66 0o 00° 31v1S - ISNIO SHIAMA  08L€C
oo 00 00 00 00° 00" 00 00" INTWESEIIY  GLige
00’ 00’ 00 00 05'8¥E'c8 05'8vE'es 00 00’ JLVLS - 1ddV I1LIL-TAWN  0LLET
00° 00 00" 00’ 00°00% 00°00% 00’ 00 894 32IYSA oU03(3  8ILET
00’ 00’ 00 00 LL'bz8'2eL LL'b28'2EL 00’ 00’ STIVMINIY - QAW S9LET
00" 00 (o]0} 00 00°GE'L 00'G.E'L 00 00 ~ J1ViIS3IDIONSAIT £diee
00 00° 00 00 L8'GYS'EVE L8'SYS'EVE 00° 00 SNOILVHLSIOFY ILVIS - GAW  09LEZ
00’ 00° 00 00 00°084'6 00°08L'6 00 00 ONINIVYL TVILIMVYINTYd JLVLS  LGLEL
00’ 00’ 00° 8c'L91L TTLBE'E 05'v55'e 00 00 3LVLS - ISNIOIN IDVINEYN  0SLEZ
00’ oo’ 00 6o’ ooobl's 000vL'8 (oo} 00 S1INY3d NOILYVTIVLSNI SWOH 94N Shige
00 00° 00° p6'v2S 19°€26'6 GS'86b'0L 00 00’ J1O1LHY TTONIS JLVLS - LYO8  SELET
00° 00° 00° 89'092'Y 01'€56'08 8L°€1L2's8 00’ 00 370118V TTONIS ALVLS - OLNY  YELET
00° 00’ 00’ €6'664 60'L61'SL 29'066'G1 0o’ 00 OO0 - 1v0od - XVL SIS EELEC
00" [olc} 0o v218'8 82°1€8'19L CL'8PE0LL 00’ 00’ 1vOodg - XvL S31vS ZELEe
00’ 00° 00 £4'652'G Zh'626'66 58'881's0L 00 00 V001 - XV.L SITVS ALVIS LELEL
00’ 00’ 00 zTeYL'L0L 25°6€8'5€0'2 YL v86'2YL'T 00’ 00° 0lNy - Xv.L S3TvS 3LVIS 0cLee
00’ 00 00° 00° 00° 00 00 00 _ 31v1S3Nd XV.L SS3ANISNE  0Lige
33SSaNRNIL 40 31YIS 0L ana  000€2

00 00° 00’ 00’ 00 00’ 00° 00° wee TVLOL-ENS s
00’ 00 00 00’ 00’ 00’ 00 00’ _ SONN43Y  yoize
. S3LIgvii ¥3H1L0 00022

00’ 00° 00 00’ 00’ 00 00’ 00° wor TVLOL-ENS wan
00° 00’ 00’ 00’ 00 00° 00° 00 o MO¥OS3 Ozvie
S31LI8YIT INSHEAS 00012
JONVIVE ONIGNT  LNO SUIASNVYEL NI SYIISNVAL SNOISSINWOD SINIW3SYNEGSIa  S1dI303d CENER) ERIVALL) NOILdI¥0S3a 100V

ONINNIO3g

0202/%T/LO :P23uTad



62°996'501- 00 00’ 00’ L¥'SLZ'069'S 6£'819'659'G 00 LE'€95'9€L- vxs TYLOL va
£€°€01'50L- 00’ 0o ¥2'€02'502- £0'EEL LoV Lg'L8v'LET 00 18°051'9E L e WIOLANS e
00'528- 00’ 00 oo’ 00051 00°52E 00’ 00°051- NIVIS4 0L 3OILON SAT3 55662
59229’ LL- 00 00’ 00’ 96'661'12 59°229'LL 00 96'661'L2- NIVI3Y OL XYL SSANISNE  yL662
00" . 00 00’ 00’ 00'618'L 00'/50'S 00 00'9.8'S- . 3SN3OIN SSANISNE LTHUVN V314 €662
12922 00 00 oy 00'5.5'L Lz'822'C 00° 00'GLG't- NIV13M OL 3SNIOI1SSINISNE 1662
00° 00 00’ 00° 009559 00°v09'S 00’ 0009121~ 3SNION SHIAIYA-STTH NI 1D
04°169'92- 00’ oo 00 0L°182'22 0.169'02 00 028222 NIVL3Y O 3NSSI I1LIL
00’ 00’ 00’ 00’ 00'8 008 00 00 SNO3aNYTIZOSIN S3IdOD 60662
0o 00’ 00 00 00092 00552 00 00°GLG- $334 MHTTO WWOD AMVION 80662
00 00 00 00 00°gy 00°gL 00° 00+9- s3I MYTTOHSIA 2 INYD  L066¢
00’ 00 oo o0 00°8LL'E 00°€29 00 00'L6E'v- $334 MHTTO XVL 1¥OS 90662
00 00 0o oo’ 00'620'2 00'L18'L 00 00'988'¢- $334 YT 1O XYL STIVS  S0662
00’ 00’ 00’ 00’ 00'8.2'€2 05°861'61 00’ 05'9Lv'Th $334 %4370 1ddV I1LIL  ¥066Z
00" 00" 0o’ 00 SL'50L'62 ST Lip'0L 00 00'€8}'9r 334 W10 TYM3INTY  £0667
oo 00’ 00 00 GL'198'8E 00'99L'GL 00’ SL10L'Ee $334 MY310 GAW 20662
00’ 00 00 00 52'920' §2'€90'2 00’ 00'€96'2- $334 %YIT0 IDOVIMNVN  L066T
WRAlE 00’ 00 v2'€02'502- Z9'85L'LLE 69°'89%'912 00 01’8225 __$3340SIN SHHIID 00662
INNOODV NOISSTNWOD 3 534 00662
9v'690'L- 00 00 oo 81'98€'0¢ 85°29€'0€ o0 90'650°L- wve IVLOL-ANS 2as
£z'9el'e o0 00 00 2091 10'68 00 ve'L0z'e ] 1HOHS 3 3O 66697
00’ 00 00’ 00 0v'892'2 0v'892' 0o’ 00 ANNATYANINAVAEIAO 16692
00 00 00 00’ 00 00 00 00 OIT¥3IAINA ADVISOd  0¥692
00 00 00’ 0o 9g°202'0} 9g°202'0L 00 00° SAOUYHD VLSO  0£692
0,28t 00 00 00° 00996 00°6£0'} 00’ 0L'SETL AMVION 02692
ov'zs- 00 oo 00’ 19°28'cl 12°908'cL oo L8z $334 @YvO LIA3WO  S0¥9Z
£5°6b 00 00 olo} 0589’2 STELY'T 00 8L v S18833400  10v9Z
3ONVIvE ONIANT _ LNO SUIISNVEL NI SH33SNvAL SNOISSIAWOD SINIWISENESId  SLdi303Y IVE3NTD 3ONVIVE NOILdI¥0S3a 10DV
ONINNID3E

Z 3beg

0202/0€/90 ONIANE 4OI¥Ed - 0202 ¥VAA TYOSIA
IYIO0S UVEX
IMOdTd TYIDNUNIA - ¥A9QET TYIENID

MEATO AILNQOD HENJOHIWTID

0202/%1T/L0 :pP®3uTIg



spal) Aluno) pue sANdax3 AJunod aul Yim pajy aq o) st wodal iyt

/ (e
T37] Z 77
(e1eQ) _(au 1S),

0BoPA) L 7wy

‘0202 '0€ INNI ONIANI AOIY¥3d 3HL Y04 301440
SIHL 40 SNOILOVSNYYL S1937434 AT3LVHNIOY 13738 ANV IDATTMONM AW 40 1S538 IHL OL ANV 'G3LVY.LONNY 300D
33SSINNIL ‘'2061-6-£9 HO/ANY 'G0S-8-G NOILOIS JO SINIWIHINOIY HLIM JONVAYOOOV NI G3LLINENS S1 1¥0d3d SIHL

62°996'G0} LE'€9S'OEL wer 1VLOL aun
00 00’ HIHONOA 1419 TYMINIY
00’ 00° Y3IHONOA 1419 F11IL
66'LeY'vE 1829122 318VYAIZO3Y QYYD LIa3dD
0E¥¥0'0L 95°668'201 MNVE INHO8IVIO LSYId
00°00%'} 00°00¢'t 00Z$®@ L SYIMVHA HSYD TVNAIAIONI
00°00t 00°00t JSNION SH3AIYA ANVH NO HSYO
00 00 ANVH NO HSVYO
‘S13SSV 40 AMVYWINNS
3ONVIVE ONIONT  1NO SY3IJSNVHL NI SH34SNVYL SNOISSIWNOD SINIW3ISYNESIa  S1dI303d IVH3INIO JONVIVE NOILdI¥OS3d 102V
ONINNIO3d

0202/0£/90 ONIANIT 4OI¥Ad - 0202 UVHAX TYOSIJA
IVE0d YYEX
INOdTY TYIONUNIA - YEOAET TYIHANID
g obeg MITATO XAINQOD HNJIOLIVTIO 0202/%T/LU :P23UTag



8/17/20

- ITEM #2 — ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORTS — GENERAL SESSIONS COURT, CIRCUIT
COURT, JUVENILE COURT

(Submitted for information and approved by aye vote)
(Reports as follows)



‘Ad

AYFTO ALNNOD LSHNH NIUYA

a4

- F,

£L°L20'T11 000 £6°EL8'TSY" 9t'578'€8C 86°T6L'LYT TTEBT'EE s[ejo],
00°Z40'bT 000 000 18'688'8 18°6£8'¢- 00'266'81 Spuog Ysed 00,97
LT690'E1 000 000 000 LTI 00°80'€1 susoda@ 00¥9T
000 000 00LE' I~ 00'95€'1 0081 000 Aunop-uoN - 5150 $139W0 00292
9'916'vL 000 £6'661' 151~ S96LS'ELT 75°€65'15T TTEVTL SIS0 puy spung Um0y 00192
SI9Y)Q puy SU9H ‘siuelnig oL ang 00092
000 97'0L9'l- LG'1SE'bE" 86795 €€ ST6SH'T 000 sjejoL,
000 11°0py- vTLSY'6- v0'018'8 1€°£80'1 000 SIS0Q S19YO 0€TST
000 60'611- 12°098'8- LL'9SY'S €6°2C8 000 seulg Bruq 0zzST
000 90118~ IS°bE0'91- L1°967'91 17'6%S 000 saulg Qg 01262
$aU1D 01 9nd 00057
000 TE'80E'p1- 8LOLL'9ST- £6'9%6'1ST LI'TEL'6l 000 s[ejoL,
000 06'801- pILOY'LI- LL'SSL'TI LT0T8'Y 00°0 SUOHRI(IOD 1IYIO 06+HT
000 EP'S10'- TS'v8T'6T YS'EEY0T 11'998'6 000 $994 [e10U2D) Aowiony LIS 08€HT
000 £6'685- ogTEI'I1- €T'8€ST1 00081 00°0 §934 [1ef OLEVT
000 €5'926'1- 1560995~ bO'v65'8E 00'85- 000 S1500 S19WO 09€b2
000 STIT- sT'l61- 0s°zZIT 00°0 000 sauly ysty puy Swen KAuno) OpeEyT
000 8€°58¢- L6'T65'TI- IYLLL'L 68°00C'S 00°0 224 uno) Buq 1g€HT
000 1°261- €9°059'€- LLTYS'E 000 000 souty Sruq ogeve
000 WELT'l- bS61'vT- PO'6EE'ST 26871 000 sourg Aumo) 01€ve
000 PE66L 8" T6'LYY'1TI- 85 ESH €1 TE'900°1- 000 [B39USD) - XB], UORBBNIT 0p1HT
aysny, Huno) of, anq (00pT
000 66°€64°01- £9'810°05Z- LL'9£9'T0C TYLEL'SS €5'192-
000 08'L95'1- 16'97L'¢e- 96°S9t'bE SL'3T8 00°0 L1 AN Spung YO 006€T
000 $8'T- 08'9€1- 00°L8 $9'TS 000 1UBWADIOJUT 3[OIYIA JOIO 008ET
000 16'901- SYTIL'e- LTBSI'T 60'199'1 000 uoneBNSIAUY JO NedINg UUIL O09ET
000 LE'8S0'E- LO'0ET'0ZI- 0'829'L9 €6'126'SS €5°192- Aiage§ 30 Jwowedaq 00pET
000 000 00281~ 00°Z81 000 000 suoissiwwo)) AIRJoN - 181§ JO A1e12109§ (0EET
000 STl SLOTL- 05°8SH 05°€8T 000 §150D) puy saut] ystg puy swen 077eg
000 LL'S89- £L°620°€1- 05°066'€1 00°SLZ- 000 [esuno) pajutoddy unoy - 5934 ‘WWPY 161€T
000 00°5LZ- 05999"L- 00'798'L 05'6L 000 xg], uoyesusduio)) saunfuf [euiuin) 0g1€g
000 YO'OLL'b- 9Y'E19'0L" 05°508'sL 00°S1H- 000 Xu uonsdnry 111€7
23ssauUud] JO LIS Of, 9N 00T
HA2[D 1IN0 SUOISSIG [BIIUID p(G :puny
duUL[REg siajsuea], SjuduIdsAngsiq sydiaaay sjuaunsnlpy due[eg uondinsaq #10V
Buipug uoissiwuIo) SuluumSag
070 ‘0€ aunf papug Jeaj Y[ 10
110day] [erdueuUL] [BnUUY Kars9) 188
£Jo 1 93eq UNoY) SUOISSa [eIaUaN) 0)) auloqre[) INV0:61:L 020Z/S1/L 21



S[EI0L punyy

61'6S1'F11S 000 1€'86F'EP1'T- 0E°Z11'868 15°€25'92€ 69°120'€€
IIEI'T LSTLY'9T 96°I8V'6YI" 91°0¥1°'92Z1 1£°866" 000 sjejo],
IFIElT IFIEl'T 000 000 000 00°0 Slgjsuel] uolssiulioy 016627
00'C 11PE'pT 96'T8b'6p1- PIRARIA| 1€'866- 000 JUN022Y UOISSIWUWOD/234 00667
SIPAID 12O 00087
ueeqg saaysurd] SpudWASINGSIq sydraoay syudunsnlpy Juejeg uonduasag #1020y
Buipuy uoISSIuIwo)) Buiuuwidog
0202 ‘0€ dunf papug 18ax 2], 104
y10day [enduRULf [EnULY Kayso 15

¢Jo 7 98ed

UN0Y) SUOISsaG [e12Ua0) 07) Sul0qIe|))

VP0:61:L 0T0T/S1/L 2¥ed



Ad

NIHVAH

CER(E

-9/,

MYITO ALNNOD LSy

09'16€'578 00'0 9b'L06'SE- SL'LIS'9E 20'665'T 67°786'1T iS[Bi0L, pung
000 SEGES 20 Iby'IT- $S°90b'61 Trsey'l 000 S[ejo,
000 SE6ES 01bY 1T SS'90Y'61 TIs6h'l 000 JUNOIIY UOISSIWWOD/224 0066Z
SHP31D WO 00087
09'16€'ST 000 61'980'¢- 07'965'9 0L001- 6778617 :sjejoL,
09'16E'ST 000 61°980'¢- 07'965'9 0L°001- 62°786'1T $1507 puy spung Unod 00192
S19Y3Q puy SIRY ‘siuednry oL 9nd 00097
000 SE6ES- STO0E'11- 00°'ssL'0l 09'¥80°1 000 s|eiog,
000 sLe- STIL 00°SL 000 000 $99] [BIOUID) ABWONY 1ILNSI 08EYT
000 01°€0€- 006829~ 00°0£0'9 01795 000 SISOD SIWO 09e¥T
000 0sLI- 00°08¢- 00°05€ 0S'LYy 000 sauty AAAN[ OZEHT
000 00°sIz- 00095t~ 00°00¢'F 00°SLY 000 sauty Auno) o1€pT
sa)sniy, Ayuno) of, ang (00rz
000 000 00°08- 0009 0007 000 's[eIoL
000 000 00°08- 0009 0002 000 suoissiwwo)) AIRloN - 21§ JO AILISI99S 00EET
93sS2UUI], JO MIBIS O], 3nQg 00€T
HII[D 3An0)) diudANp Y06 ‘puny
Dueeg S1ajsueldy, SjudwIsAngsiq sydiasayg sjuaunsnipy ueeyg uondidsaq #10V
Burpugy UOISSIWIWO)) SurtuuiBagg
0T0T ‘0€ dunf papug Jeag ay[, 104
110day] [erdueuly [EnuUy Kays9 :1asn)
7Jo | 3deq UnoY sjtusAnf A1unoy) auioqre[)

NVST-LO:L 0TOT/ST/L 21eQ



(a1eQ) (ap31L)

3.@@@

Q<<€ -\

7Jozadeq

L =ToN) ) ETo) TR

ok

1894 3Y) 10J 321330 SIy) JONSYONOBSURI SJOB[aI

A[a1eanode jaifaq pue a3pa[mouy AW Jo 13q 3y} 0} UL ‘PaJLIOUUY 3PO7) AASSAUUI], ‘706 1-5-L9 10/PUk §OS-8-G UONDIS JO SIUdWaIINbaI Yiim 90UBpI0doE U papiwgns si odal sty

09°16€'SZS 67°786'1TS
0€°Z1€'5Z8 6T'958°1TS
000018 000018
0L°0Z8- 009§

0Z0¢ ‘0€ dun[ papug 18aj 3y 104
110day [erdULUL| [ENUUY
1N0Y) 9jIudAN[ Aunoy) aulogieD)

BN

sjudunsaAu|

pueH uQ yse)

ueg uj yse)
:5)assY Jo Arpwwng

Ko|s9| iasn
INVST:LOL 020T/ST/L “®1Bd



(a1Q) (ammL)

@u\mmw_@

ONE -N\I—{ ~ye iﬁ@ ATA) Q@g & %ﬁ
- N "020C ‘0€ sunf p3pus Jeak 3y} 10J 991JJ0 SIY) JQ SUOIIOBSURI) S103[Jal

Ajoyeinode Jotjaq pue a3pajmouy AW Jo 15aq 2yl 0] PUE ‘PaLIOUUY OPO7) 2ISSAULI]. ‘T061-$-L9 10/pue §(g-g-S UOIIIaS JO sjuaLIanbal yiim 90UBPI0ddE Ul papiwiqns st Lodal sty ]

61'6SI'P118 69'120°€ES
00°00vS 00°00F$
61'6SL'ETIS 69°179'TES

070 ‘0€ aunf papug Ieag dYJ 104
j10day [eduRULy [EnUUY

€Jo ¢ a3eq HNOD) SUOISSaG [eI8U3N) 07 dulogre])

:s[ejoL

puey uQ ysed
jueq u] yse)
1§)assy Jo Atewung

Ka1s9] :1esn)
WVV0-61:L 0T0T/ST/L =R



‘A8

72/»3370 ALNNOO LSUNH NTYwH

(CERE]

U]

000 10°9bS'E 79°T0b'0L- 0€'ZH1'99 1E€vIL 000 :s[ejog,
000 109vs'c z9'z0v 0L 0£°Th1'99 1E€pIL 000 1UN0AJY UOISSIIWOI/33 00667
SHPa1D YO 00087
19°€¥6'48 000 86°06E 9bY- £8'V19'ThY T8'S€T'99- 85°5S6'vSE s[ejog,
00°00L 000 000 00°00€'1 00°051'c- 00°0s5'C Spuog ysed 00,97
v9'605'0T 000 000 000 000 ¥9'6¥5°02 sisoda@ 00p9T
000 000 00°66~ 00'66 000 000 Aunoj-uopN - 51500 S19930 0079
L6'€69'€9T 000 86'167°9bb- €8°S1T b 78'580'€9- P6'SSB'IEE SIS0 UV spunj uno) 00192
S1YQ pUY SAPY ‘siuedury oL ang (0097
000 9IS v9'8LT'S- 00°670'S 01'z8% 000 sjejog,
000 LS8t~ £0'896- 0S'1L6 01'sy 00’0 §1500 SI9IJ0 0£TST
000 LO011- 88'€05'C- £€'102'T 9Ty 000 soutd 8ug 0zese
000 8'€6 €L°908'1- L1'9L8'] 8€°bT 000 sauld K19 01zse
$OU1D 01,90 000ST
000 6V'T6E'T- 6099681~ SL'THO'8Y £8°S1€'E 000 :S[ejog,
000 070~ $7'808'¢- 00°152'T SYLSS' 000 SUONAIN|0D 2O 064HT
000 209z~ T1°088'b- 00°€6¥'t PIEl9 00°0 $39 [e13U2D) AAWONY 12MISIA 03T
000 86'bb- TS tss- 05'626 00°0¢- 000 33, [1Bf QLEVT
000 £6'991- LO'ILI'E- 00'8LE'E 00°0b- 000 SIS0D SIIHO 09€HT
000 $0'88- 69°SLY'T- 00°19L'1 1208 000 994 uno) Brug [gebT
000 SL'SGL- ST6L8'SI- 00°0Z0°91 00'559 000 sauty Srug geve
000 SP'665- SS68¢E 11~ 00'636'11 000 000 soutd Aunod o1tz
000 1LY $9°'L0S'9- STITTL 05°ThT- 000 [e19UDD) - Xe] UONEBNIT Op1HT
293snif, Huno) ol anQg (00T
000 90'106~ 95°675'81- 0L'86T'81 6IEl' 000 sppjo,
000 96'97C- GL'OIS b= 00°€TL'Y SL0T 000 9lelg ang spun JIYI0 006€T
000 sI'z- $8°0%- 00°ch 000 000 uossiwwo)) 3921943 91[0Y03]Y 00LET
000 08°CZ- 01'981'z- 00°0¥2'1 06'896 000 uoneSusoAu] 3O neaing uudl, 0p9ET
000 1nel- 66'9¢b- 00297 01°881 000 Ayeg Jo woawuedsq gopeT
000 000 00°01- 0001 000 000 suoissiuwo) AIRJoN - 21815 JO AIe1a103g 0EEZ
000 ST 9¢- 0S'bLY- 0S'L28 SL9ll- 000 [9suno)) pajutoddy unoy) - $39, UNUPY [61€T
000 00°S6- 0L'bT6'T- 07'920°¢ 05°9- 000 xe], uonesuadwo)) sounfuf [euruu) 08[€z
000 6L 'b0S- £9°6EL'L- 00°L91'8 wLL 00°0 xe] uonednry (112
JVSsAIUUW, JO Au)g o], dang 000€2
MBI N0D 3N 706 :puny
ueeg si1ajsued], sjudwasangsiq spdraoayy sjudunsnlpy dueeqg uopdLdsaq #3190V
Suipugy uolsstuIwo)) Sutuuidag
0T0T “0€ aun( papug Jeax sy Jog
J10day] [edURBULY [¥NUUY Ka|sa] :1asn)
€40 asng HnoD 1na1y 0Q suloqre[)y WVSS:TI:L 0Z07/S1/L @ed



19°€p6'Y8TS 000 68'L95'68S- 8S°LP1°08S 9916509~ 85°556'bSE S[ejag, puny

0T0T "0¢ dunf papug Jeaj 3y 10,
110day [¥dURULY [ENUUY

Ka|sa| ilesn)
€ Jo z93eq HNOY 1noay o)) suloqie|)

NVSES:1L:L 0T0T/ST/L 2Rd



(areq) (em1) (amyperfis)

SeneSI-/_ —~ \\\3\@ Lﬂja\; /.Qem{éﬂ,\wmw /J\Jdg,

894 9} 10J 901JJO SIY) JQSUOLOBSULI) S103[Ja]
Ajorenase jarjaq pur a3paimouy Aw Jo 3saq ) 01 pue pajejouny 3pOD) 93SSAUUIL, “Z061-G-L9 10/pUE §OG-§-§ UONIIS JO SlusWalnbal yum 30uBpIO0dE Ul papItuqns st 1odal siy [,

19°e46'v8TS $6°656'bS€S s[eyog,

0S'STL'LOIS 16°L11°0078 SIUSUNSIAU]
ETTRL'IS 00°0028 PUBH uQ yse)
88'SEY'SLIS L9'LED'FSIS sjueq uj yse)

!§)3ssy Jo Aapwming

020T ‘0¢ Sunf papug 1eax ay], 104
110day] [edUBULY [ENUUY K31s9] 1950y

€40 ¢ a3eq HO0D Jnd11) 0D suroqie|) WVSS:LI:L 0Z0T/S1/L 21eQ



8/17/20

ITEM #3 — RES. 2020-065 — AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE, SALE AND PAYMENT OF
CAPITAL OUTLAY NOTE FOR SANITATION DEPARTMENT

MOTION: Commissioner Large — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Mason

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried

(Resolution as follows)



Resolution 2020 - OGS

Authorizing the Issuance, Sale, and Payment of the Sanitation Department 5-Year Capital
Outlay Note NOT TO EXCEED $425,000

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of Claiborne County, Tennessee has determined that it is
necessary and desirable to provide funds for the following heavy equipment (“The
Equipment”); 2020 Mack Terrapro Half Pack Front Loader Garbage Truck, and, a Komatsu

D61EX-24 Bulldozer; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Parts |, IV, and VI or Title 9, Chapter 21, Tennessee Code
Annotated (the “Act”), local governments in Tennessee are authorized to finance the cost of the
equipment through the issuance and sale of interest bearing capital outlay notes upon the
approval of the Comptroller of the Treasury or Comptroller’s Designee; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body finds that it is advantageous to the Local Government to
authorize the issuance of capital outlay notes to finance the cost of the equipment;

THEREFORE, bids were locally advertised and publically opened on July 27th 2020. At which time
Home Federal Bank was awarded the low bid interest rate of 1.95 percent.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of Claiborne County, Tennessee, as

follows:

SECTION 1. That, for the purpose of providing funds to finance the cost of the
equipment in and for the Local Government, the County Finance Director, is hereby authorized
in accordance with the terms of this resolution to issue and sell interest-bearing capital outlay
notes in a principal amount not to exceed Four Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($425,000) (the “Note”) at a competitive public sale upon approval of the Comptroller of the
Treasury or Comptroller’s Designee pursuant to the terms, provisions, and conditions permitted
by law. The Note shall be designated Claiborne County Sanitation Capital Outlay Note Series

2020A.

SECTION 2. That the Note shall mature not later than 2025, 5 years after the date of
issuance and that the Note shall be amortized in an amount reflecting at least level debt service
on the Note with an interest rate of 1.95% and follow the below schedule:

FISCAL PRINCIPAL INTEREST
YEAR AMOUNT AMOUNT

2020-21 $85,000 $8,287.50
2021-22 $85,000 $6,630.00
2022-23 $85,000 $4,972.50

T COUNTY CLERK

FLep_7- 30- 070

KAREN HURS

S
e8]



2023-24 $85,000 $3,315.00

2024-25 $85,000 $1,657.50

SECTION 3. That, the Note shall be subject to redemption at the option of the Local
Government, in whole or in part, at any time, at the principal amount and accrued interest to
the date of redemption, without a premium.

SECTION 4. That, the Note shall be direct general obligations of the Local Government,
for which the punctual payment of principal and interest on the Note, the full faith and credit of
the Local Government is irrevocably pledged and the Local Government hereby pledges its
taxing power as to all taxable property in the Local Government for the purpose of providing
funds for the payment of principal of and interest on the Note.

SECTION 5. That, the Note shall be executed in the name of the Local Government and
bear the manual signature of the Finance Director of the Local Government and the manual
signature of the County Executive of the Local Government; and shall be payable as to principal
and interest at the Finance Department office of the Local Government or the paying agent
duly appointed by the Local Government and shall be paid out of the purpose of financing the
equipment pursuant to this resolution and as required by law.

SECTION 6. That, the Note will be issued in fully registered form and that at all times
during which any Note remains outstanding and unpaid the Local Government or its agent shall
keep or cause to be kept at its office a note register, if held by an agent of the Local
Government, shall at all times be open for inspection by the Local Government of any duly
authorized officer of the Local Government.

SECTION 7. That, the Note shall be in substantially the form authorized by the State
Director of Local Finance and shall recite that the Note is issued pursuant to Title 9, Chapter 21,
Tennessee Code Annotated.

SECTION 8. That, the Note shall be sold only after the receipt of written approval of the
Comptroller of the Treasury or Comptroller’s Designee for the sale of the Note.,

SECTION 9. That, if so determined in the opinion of bond counsel, the Note may be
designated as qualified tax-exempt obligations for the purpose of Section 265(b) (3) of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

SECTION 10. That, after the sale of the Note, and for each year that any of the notes are
outstanding, the Local Government shall prepare an annual budget form consistent with
accepted governmental standards and as approved by the Comptroller of the Treasury or
Comptroller’s Designee (the “Director”). The budget shall be kept balanced during the life of
the notes. The annual budget shall be submitted to the Director immediately upon its adoption;
however, it shall not become the official budget for the fiscal year until such budget is approved
by the Director in accordance with Title 9, Chapter 21, Tennessee Code Annotated.



SECTION 11. That, all orders or resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby
repealed insofar as conflict exists and this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its

passage. \

PASSED A PPROVED this 17*" day of August, 2020.

Joe BroLks’, County Mayor Kim Large, County Commissioner
ATTEST:

At s

Karen Hurst, County Clerk



8/17/20
ITEM #4 — RES. 2020-066 — BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR 2020-2021

MOTION: Commissioner Mundy — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Peters

MOTION TO AMEND: Commissioner Vass — to increase the appropriation for the Animal
Shelter (55120) to $20,000.00 and that the increase of $10,000.00 be paid out of
undesignated fund balance.

SECOND: Commissioner Nathan Epperson

MOTION TO AMEND: Commissioner Hatmaker — to increase the appropriation for
Cumberland Mountain Industries (CMl) to $15,000.00 and that the increase of $10,000.00 be
paid out of undesignated fund balance.

SECOND: Commissioner Mason

ROLL CALL VOTE (on Motion to Amend concerning Animal Shelfer increase):
21 for; 0 against / Motion carried

ROLL CALL VOTE (on Motion to Amend concerning CMlI increase):
21 for; 0 against / Motion carried

MOTION TO AMEND: Commissioner Brogan — to include appropriations of $5,000.00 each
for the three community centers; namely Arthur Community Center, Pleasant Point
Community Center and Head of Barren Community Center with stipulation that official
requests be made with details of the utilization of funds appropriated and that these
appropriations be paid out of undesignated fund balance.

SECOND: Commissioner Peters

ROLL CALL VOTE (on Motion to Amend concerning appropriations for community centers):
21 for; 0 against / Motion carried

MOTION TO AMEND: Commissioner Brooks — to increase the appropriations for Stand in
the Gap from $2,500.00 to $5,000.00; for Quality Council from $2,500.00 to $5,000.00: for
Speedwell Academy from $2,500.00 to $5,000.00 and that the increase of $7,500.00 for
these be paid out of undesignated fund balance.

SECOND: Commissioner McCreary

ROLL CALL VOTE (on Motion to Amend concerning increases to Stand in the Gap, Quality
Council and Speedwell Academy):
21 for; 0 against / Motion carried

ROLL CALL VOTE (on Original Motion as amended):

21 for; 0 against / Motion carried
(Resolution as follows)



2020-2021 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION NO. 2020- (6

A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS, DEPARTMENTS,
INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES OF CLAIBORNE COUNTY, TENNESSEE,
FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2020 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2021.

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Claiborne
County, Tennessee, assembled in session on the 17th_day of August, 2020, that the amounts
hereafter set out are hereby appropriated for the purpose of meeting the expenses of the various funds,
departments, institutions, offices and agencies of Claiborne County, Tennessee, for the capital outlay,
and for meeting the payment of principal and interest on the County's debt maturing during the year
beginning July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, according to the following schedule:

2020-2021
101 GENERAL FUND BUDGET
51100{County Commission $153,459.00
51210]Board of Equalization $7,000.00
51220|Beer Board $1,200.00
51230{Budget and Finance Committee $30,420.00
51300|County Executive $178,926.00
51400{County Attorney $57,129.00
51500(Election Commission $292,144.00
51600|Register of Deeds $200,391.00
51710|Planning and Community Development $5,000.00
51720|County Planner $26,518.00
51800|County Buildings $291,741.00
51910|Preservation of Records $20,639.00
52100]|Accounting/Budgeting/Payroll $454,397.00
52300|Property Assessor's Office $239,557.00
52310|Reappraisal Program $84,753.00
52400|County Trustee's Office $290,128.00
52500|County Clerk's Office $358,093.00
53100|Circuit Court $421,716.00
53300{General Sessions $236,557.00
53400|Chancery Court $268,939.00
53600/ District Attorney General $162,854.00
53610 Public Defenders Office $25,549.00
54110(Sheriff's Department $2,614,601.00
54160|Admn Sexual Offenders $2,000.00
54220{Workhouse $3,629,445.00
54240{Juvenile Services $62,674.00
54310|Fire Prevention and Control $189,500.00
54410|Civil Defense (Emergency Mgmt) $123,269.00
54420|Rescue Squad $26,000.00
54490|Other Emergency Management $59,099.00
54610|County Coroner/Medical Examiner $54,000.00
54800|Other Public Safety $17,760.00
55110(Health Department $167,391.00
55120|Rabies and Animal Control $20,000.00
55190|Other Local Health Services $94,800.00
55720|Sanitation Education/Information $53,870.00
55900|Other Public Health & Welfare $20,000.00
56300(Senior Citizens Assistance $61,350.00




2020-2021 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

2020-2027 BUDGET (CONT)

101

GENERAL FUND (CONT.)

56500|Libraries $118,799.00
57100|Agriculture Extension Service $99,299.00
57300{Forest Service $2,000.00
57500(Soil Conservation $47,392.00
58120|Industrial Development $59,600.00
58130{Housing & Urban Development $0.00
58190|Other Economic and Community Develop $56,308.00
58300(Veteran's Service $26,495.00
58400(Other Charges $572,388.00
58801|{COVID-19 $26,261.00
58900{Tax Relief $45,000.00
91000{Capital Projects $285,532.00

Total General Fund

$12,341,943.00

116|SOLID WASTE/SANITATION FUND
55731|Waste Pickup $2,035,589.00
Total Solid Waste/Sanitation Fund _$2,035,589,00]
119|INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
58120]Industrial Development $100,920.00
Total Industrial Development $100,920,00
122)|DRUG CONTROL FUND
54150|Drug Enforcement $50,150.00
Total Drug Control Fund $50,150.00
131|HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND
61000]Administration $152,193.00
62000|Highway and Bridge Maintenance $2,157,806.00
63100|Equipment Operation and Maintenance $372,553.00
65000|Other Charges $79,556.00
66000|Employee Benefits $33,161.00
67000|Covid-19 (Gap Creek Grant) $720,000.00
68000|Capital Outlay $445,000.00
99100| Transfers Out $48,896.00

Total Highway/Public Works Fund

$4,009,165.00




2020-2021 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

2020-2021

141|GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

BUDGET

71100|Regular Instruction Program

$16.,541,778.00

71200|Special Education Program

$3,176,400.00

71300|Vocational Education Program

$1,294,705.00

71600|Adult Education Program $0.00
72110]Attendance $133,595.00
72120|Health Services $398,487.00
72130|Other Student Support $793,997.00
72210|Regular Instruction Program $1,103,841.00
72220|Special Education Program $656,165.00
72230|Vocational Education Program $93,065.00
72250|Technology $360,549.00
72310|Board of Education $1,755,521.00
72320|Office of Superintendent $409,460.00
72410|Office of the Principal $1,524,625.00
72510)Accounting/Budgeting $263,420.00

72610|Operation of Plant

$2,139,691.00

72620|Maintenance of Plant

$1,976,983.00

72710|Transportation

$1,317,515.00

72810|Central and Other $114,476.00
73300{Community Services $745,237.00
73400|Early Childhood Education $603,530.00
76100{Regular Capital Outlay $348,100.00

82130|Education Debt Service-Principal

$2,886,725.00

99000| Transfer and Other Uses

Total General Purpose School Fund

$38,637,865.00

2020-2021

142|SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

BUDGET

71100|Regular Instruction Program

$1,456,044.00

71200 Special Education Program

$1,286,649.00

71300|Vocational Education Program $63,798.00
72130|Other Student Support $314,379.00
72210|Regular Instruction Program $387,889.00
72220|Special Education Program $113,878.00
72230|Vocational Education Program $4,557.00
72250| Technology $1,198,323.00
72710| Transportation $0.00
73300|Community Services $0.00
99000| Other Uses (Transfers) $3,110.00

99100|Indirect Cost

Total School Federal Projects

$4,828,627.00

143|CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND

73100|Food Service

$3,320,521.00

99000|Other Uses (Transfers)

Total Central Cafeteria Fund

$3,320,521.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the budget for the School Federal Projects Fund shall be the
budget approved for separate projects within the fund by the Tennessee Department of Education and

the local board of education.



2020-2021 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

2020-2021
BUDGET

151|GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND
82110(Principal-General Government Debt Service $2,564,412.00
82210|Interest- General Government-Debt $1,088,667.00
82310 Other Debt Service $7,050.00
Total General Debt Service Fund $3.660,129.00
176 {CAPITAL PROJECTS - HIGHWAY 3 : 829,300.00
91200[Highway & Street Capital Projects ‘ $829,300.00

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there are also hereby appropriated certain
portions of the commissions and fees for collection taxes and licenses and for administering other
funds which the Trustee, County Clerk, Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk and Master, Register, and the Sheriff
and their officially authorized deputies and assistants may severally be entitled to receive under State
Laws heretofore or hereafter enacted. Expenditures out of commissions, and/or fees collected by the
Trustee, County Clerk, Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk and Master, Register, and the Sheriff may be made
for such purposes and in such amounts as may be authorized by existing law or by valid order of any
Court having power to make such appropriations. Any excess commissions and/or fees collected
over and above the expenditures duly and conclusively authorized shall be paid over to the Trustee
and converted into the General Fund as provided by law.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if any fee officials, as enumerated in
TCA Section 8-22-101, operate under provisions of TCA Section 8-22-104, provisions of the preceding
paragraph shall not apply to those particular officials.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any amendments to the budget, except
for amendments to the budget for funds under supervision of the Superintendent of Schools, shall be
approved as provided in TCA Section 5-9-407. The Superintendent of Schools must receive approval
of the Board of Education for transfers within each major category of the budget, budget transfers
in federal programs, as long as they do not require a local match, and County Commission
for transfers between major categories as required by law.

One copy of each amendment shall be filed with the County Clerk, one copy with the
Chairman of the Budget Committee, and one copy with each divisional or departmental head
concerned. The reason(s) for each transfer shall be clearly stated; however, this section shall in
no case whatsoever be construed as authorizing transfer from one fund to another, but shall
apply solely to transfers within a certain fund.

Provided further that only the Claiborne County Legislative Body as a whole shall give approval
for transfer to or from any line item involving salaries and between Functions. The detailed printout.
" 2020-2021" Claiborne Co Bgt with various dates is adopted by reference for line time details.

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the Budget for the Road or Highway Fund,
approximately $50,348 is anticipated to be produced by the local tax levy. Such portion of this
money as is needed shall be used for the required "match money" in order to receive the maximum
allocation of State Road monies.

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Claiborne County Commission members
shall be paid at the rate of $350.00 per meeting, in order to receive pay a member must be present, a
a quorum must be attained, and minutes filed with the County Clerk. Committee members shall be
paid at the rate of $175 per meeting, members must be present, and a quorum attained in order to receive
pay. The Claiborne County Planning Commission members will be paid at the rate of $125 per meeting
members must be present, and a quorum attained in order to receive pay.

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that various revenues and expenditures shall be
accrued as follows:

All of the local Rural Sales Tax and half of the local city sales tax (this is the only discretionary portion)
shall be accrued to the General Purpose School Fund 141,

Investment Interest is distributed as follows: Fund 101 = 83%, Fund 116 = 5%, Fund 141 = 9%, Fund 143 = 1%, Fund 151 = 2%



2020-2021 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

Twenty-five dollars of the wheel tax will accrue to the General Debt Service Fund 151, to be used to
make payments toward the Justice Center Construction Cost debt. Twenty-five dollars of the wheel‘ tag
will accrue to the Highway Capital Projects Fund 176, as approved by the Claiborne County Commission.

As of June 30, 2020, the following information is provided to reflect the activity of the entirety of the $25.00
wheel tax revenue assigned to the debt of the Justice Center and its related uses.

Revenue
2004-05 $307,183.00
2005-06 $729,507.55
2006-07 $742,226.86
2007-08 $738,639.13
2008-09 $737,095.00
2009-10 $724,361.00
2010-11 $729,277.00
2011-12 $706,174.00
2012-13 $721,479.00
2013-14 $722,842.24
2014-15 $732,054.44
2015-16 $703,155.00
2016-17 $703,439.18
2017-18 ! $698,412.36
2018-19 $707,777.93
2019-2020 ESTIMATE $703,000.00
2020-2021 ESTIMATE $701,000.00
Total Revenue $11,807,623.69
Expenditure (ADA, Principle & Interest Debt)
Allocation for Elevator - (Fnd 101) $360,000.00
Total P & | Bond 2012 $7,367,516.00
Total P & | Bond 2010A $3,119,403.04
Less Payment from 101 - Prisoner Rev -$500,000.00
Payment on Bond B8A Refinance $500,000.00
$10,846,919.04
Net Revenues less Expenditures
Balance - June 30, 2021 $960,704.65

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any appropriations made by this
resolution which cover the same purpose for which a specific appropriation is made by statute is
made in lieu of but not in addition to said statutory appropriation. The salary, wages, or remuneration
of each officer, employee, or agent of the County shall not be in excess of the amounts authorized
by existing law or as set forth in the estimate of expenditures which accompanies this resolution.
Provided, however, that appropriations for such salaries, wages, or other remuneration hereby
authorized shall in no case be construed as permitting expenditures for an office, agency,
institution, division or department for the year ending June 30, 2021. The aggregate expenditures
for any item of appropriation shall in no instance be more than the amount herein appropriated for
such item.

SECTION 9. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution which may hereafter be
presented to the Board of County Commissioners providing for appropriations in addition to those
made by this Budget Appropriation Resolution shall specifically provide sufficient revenue or other
funds, actually to be provided during the year in which the expenditure is to be made, to meet such
additional appropriation. Said appropriating resolution shall be submitted to and approved by the
State Director of Local Finance after its adoption as provided by TCA section 9-21-403.



2020-2021 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

SECTION 10. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive and County Clerk
are hereby authorized to borrow money on revenue anticipation notes, provided such notes are first
- approved by the Director of Local Finance, to pay for the expenses herein authorized until the taxes
and other revenue for the year 2020-2021 have been collected. The proceeds of-loans for each
individual fund shall not exceed 60% of the appropriations of each individual fund and shall be used
only to pay the expenses and other requirements of the fund for which the loan is made. The loan
shall be paid out of revenue from the fund for which money is borrowed. The notes evidencing the
loans authorized under this section shall be issued under the applicable sections of Title 9, Chapter
21, Tennessee Code Annotated. Said notes shall be signed by the County Executive and counter-
signed by the County Clerk and shall mature and be paid in full without renewal not later than
June 30, 2021.

SECTION 11. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Trustee's Prior year taxes shall be
distributed based on the proration of taxes in place at the time of the tax levy. The Clerk and Master's
collections of taxes shall be prorated based on the Current Year Tax rate in effect. The TVA
In-Lieu of Taxes shall be proprated on 51 percent to the county general fund and 49 percent
to the general purpose school fund. Interest/Penalties shall be proprated based on the respective
proration of taxes.

SECTION 12. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all unencumbered balances of
appropriations remaining at the end of the year shall lapse, and be of no further effect at the end
of the year at June 30, 2021.

SECTION 13. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution or part of a resolution
which has heretofore been passed by the Board of County Commissioners which is in conflict
with any provision in this resolution be and the same is hereby repealed.

SECTION 14. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect from
and after its passage and its provisions shall be in force from and after July 1, 2020. This
resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County Commlssmners

Passed the 17th day of August, 2020.

Q'O)é/ David Mundy

J sepH Brooks, County Mayor Sponsor

ATTEST:

?(////M 7//;%

Karen Hurst, County Clerk




8/17/20
ITEM #5 — RES. 2020-067 — TAX LEVY FOR 2020-2021

MOTION: Commissioner Mundy — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Mason

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried

(Resolution as follows)



/

CLAIBORNE COUNTY TAX RESOLUTION NO. 2020- O67

RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN
CLAIBORNE COUNTY, TENNESSEE
FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING
JULY 1, 2020

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Claiborne
County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session on the 17" day of August, 2020, that the
combined property tax rate for Claiborne County, Tennessee for the year beginning July 1, 2020,
shall be a rate of $2.5777 on each $100.00 of taxable property, the same amount as the 2019-
2020 tax rate which is to provide revenue for each of the following funds and otherwise conform
to the following levies:

FUND 2019-2020 2020-2021
101 — General Fund $1.1126 $1.1126
116 — Solid Waste $0.2256 $0.2256
131 — Highway/Public Works $0.0100 $0.0100
151 — General Debt Service $0.0300 $0.0300
176 — Highway Capital Projects $0.0195 $0.0195
141 — General Purpose School $1.1700 $1.1700
119 — Industrial Board $0.0100 $0.0100
Total $2.5777 $2.5777

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions of the Board of County
Commissioners of Claiborne County, Tennessee, which are in conflict with this resolution are
hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution takes effect from and after
its passage, the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of
the Board of County Commissioners.

Passed the 17" day of August, 2020.

/ M David Mundy

c@ﬁ MAYOR SPONSOR

ATTEST:

V/Jg/f/ u ) Y

I%AREN HURST, COUNTY CLERK

T i e N

B6.

KAREN HURST, COUNTY CLERK

BY:



8/17/2020

ITEM #6 — RES. 2020-068 — APPROPRIATIONS FOR CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS
FOR 2020-2021

MOTION: Commissioner Mundy — to approve with amendments adopted earlier by the
commission in ltem #4 (Res. 2020-066, Budget Appropriations for 2020-2021). These
amendments include allocations of $5,000.00 each for Arthur Community Center, Pleasant
Point Community Center and Head of Barren Community Center; an increase of $2,500.00
each for Stand in the Gap, Quality Council and Speedwell Academy resulting in $5,000.00
allocations for each; an increase of $10,000.00 for Cumberland Mountain Industries (CMI)
resulting in total allocation of $15,000.00 for CMI.

SECOND: Commissioner Hatmaker

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried

(Resolution as follows)



RESOLUTION NO. 2020- (J468
BUDGET 2020-2021

A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO
NON-PROFIT CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS
OF CLAIBORNE COUNTY, TENNESSEE
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, Section 5-9-109, Tennessee Code Annotated, authorizes the County Legislative
Body to make appropriations to non-profit charitable organizations; and

WHEREAS, The Claiborne County Legislative Body recognizes the various non-profit or
charitable organizations located in Claiborne County have great need of funds to carry on their
nonprofit charitable work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of
Claiborne County on this 17th day of August, 2020.

Section 1. That $7,500 be appropriated to Appalachian Promise

Section 2. That $5,000 be appropriated to Clearfork Community Institute

Section 3. That $10,000 be appropriated to Claiborne County Fair Association

Section 4. That $15,000 be appropriated to Cumberland Mountain Industries (The
ARC/CMI)

Section 5. That $5,000 be appropriated to Speedwell Academy

Section 6. That $2,400 be appropriated to 4-H Program of Claiborne County

Section 7. That $16,200 be appropriated to Dollywood — Imagination Library

Section 8. That $2,000 be appropriated to Local High School Valedictorian Program

Section 9. That $2,000 be appropriated to Great American Clean Up

Section 10.  That $5,000 be appropriated to Claiborne County Historical Society

Section 11.  That $3,000 be appropriated to Claiborne County Leadership Class

Section 12.  That $5,000 be appropriated to Claiborne County Health Council

Section 13.  That $10,000 be appropriated to the Harrogate Library

Section 14.  That $3,000 be appropriated to Project Graduation (CGHS & CHS $1,500
each)

Section 15.  That $5,000 be appropriated to Quality Council

Section 16.  That $2,000 be appropriated to Senior Citizens Home Assistance

Section 17.  That $10,000 be appropriated to Servolution

Section 18.
Section 19.
Section 20.
Section 21.

That $5,000 be appropriated to Stand In The Gap

That $5,000 be appropriated to Head of Barren Community Center
That $5,000 be appropriated to Pleasant Point Community Center
That $5,000 be appropriated to Arthur Community Center



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all appropriations enumerated in Sections 1-21 above are
subject to the following conditions.

1. That a non-profit charitable organization to which funds are appropriated shall file
with the County Clerk and disbursing of an official copy of an annual report of its
business affairs and transactions and the proposed use of the County’s funds in
accordance with rules promulgated by the Comptroller of the Treasury, chapter 0380-
2-7. Such annual report shall be prepared and certified by the Chief Financial Officer
of such nonprofit organization in accordance with Section 5-9-109 ¢ T.C.A.

2. That said funds must only be used by the named non-profits organization in
furtherance of their non-profit charitable purpose benefiting the gene1a1 welfare of the
residents of the county.

3. That it is the expressed interest of the County Commission of Claiborne County
providing these funds to the above named non-profit charitable organizations to be
fully in compliance with chapter 0309-2-7 of the rules of the Comptroller of the
Treasury, and Section 5-9-109 of Tennessee Code Annotated and any and all other
laws which may apply to county appropriations to non-profit organizations and so this
appropriation is made subject to compliance with any and all of these laws and
regulations.

4. That appropriated funds shall be transferred to the appropriate organization on a
quarterly basis no earlier than the first month of each quarter upon invoice from the
organization.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its
passage, the public welfare requiring it.

Duly pasTed and approved this 17th day of August, 2020.

/ méb@/@é David Mundy

Joe Bric;ks, County Mayor Sponsor

ATTEST:

At i

Kxaren Hurst, County Clerk




8/17/20

ITEM #7 — RES. 2020-069 — AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF PUMP SPRINGS BAPTIST
CHURCH PROPERTY FROM DIRECT APPROPRIATION GRANT FOR GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITIES RECEIVED FROM STATE OF TENNESSEE

MOTION: Commissioner Shuford — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Vass

MOTION TO AMEND: Commissioner Mason — to utilize the $189,562.00 for the sewer
system at the Springdale Elementary School.
SECOND: Commissioner Hatmaker

(Discussion followed)

Commissioner Mason asked to change his Motion to Amend to use up to $60,000.00 of the
grant to reimburse the school department for money the department spent on the sewer
system for Springdale Elementary School.

ROLL CALL VOTE (on Motion to Amend): 8 for; 13 against / Motion failed

FOR: Commissioners Large, Crawford, Brooks, Mason, Brogan, Mundy, Murphy,
Hatmaker

AGAINST: Commissioners Clark, Shuford, Vass, Nathan Epperson, Honeycutt,
Campbell, Nicholas Epperson, Mullins, Rowe, Cosby, Barnett,
McCreary, Peters

(Upon further discussion, Commissioner Shuford requested to withdraw his original motion to

approve and remove this item from the agenda to allow the commission time to examine this
matter further)

ITEM #7A — ROAD DEPARTMENT — REQUEST FOR PURCHASE ORDER

MOTION: Commissioner Mundy — to approve a request for issuance of a purchase order to
the Road Department to secure the purchase a truck
SECOND: Commissioner Large

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried



8/17/20
ITEM #7B — RES. 2020-071 - WORK RELEASE COMMISSION

MOTION: Commissioner Mullins — to approve with correction of proposed member’s last
name (should be MABE).
SECOND: Commissioner Vass

Motion carried by aye vote
(Resolution as follows)



RESOLUTION NO. 2020~ 07/
WORK RELEASE COMMISSION

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § section 41-2-134(a) creates a commission in each county not
excepted by T.C.A. § 41-2-133(b) with the authority to authorize prisoners to come
under a work release program whenever any person has been committed to the
workhouse or similar place of confinement and to approve educational programs
established pursuant to T.C.A. § 41-2-145, and

WHEREAS, the commission as authorized in T.C.A. § 41-2-134 is authorized and
empowered to permit prisoners to leave the workhouse during approved working hours
to work at a place of employment and to earn a living to meet in whole or in part the cost
of the prisoner's current financial obligations. The prisoner must return to the
workhouse each day after work and may be released only for related rehabilitative
purposes as recommended by the correctional/rehabilitation work release coordinator.
T.C.A. § 41-2-134(b), and

WHEREAS, In all counties:

1. The sheriff or workhouse superintendent shall appoint the members of the
commission subject to the approval of the county legislative body;

2. Each member shall serve a four-year term; and

3. A person appointed to fill a vacancy shall serve for the remainder of the unexpired
term.

T.C.A. § 41-2-134(c)(3), and

WHERAS, Robert Genno is no longer employed by the county in the Finance
Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Kim Mabe is appointed to serve on the
Work Release Commission.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, this resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public
welfare requiring it.

PASS AND APPROVED, this 17th day of August, 2020.

Joe Bro ks, Claiborne County Mayor Zach Mullins, County Commissioner

ATTEST:

%M%%

K ren Hurst, County Clerk




8/17/20

ITEM #8 — ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: Commissioner Mason — to adjourn
SECOND: Commissioner Hatmaker

Motion carried by aye vote / Meeting adjourned

?{ @m%d 7

County Clerk




